



## Dive Master INDIGO Liability Insurance Policy Schedule

**Reason for issue: New Policy**

<b>Policy Number:</b> DMI/140440/17	<b>Policy wording Reference:</b> INAU010417
<b>Period of Insurance:</b> From: <b>04 December 2017 to 03 December 2018</b> Both days inclusive Eastern Standard Time and for such further period or periods as may be mutually agreed upon	
<b>Issue no:</b> 01	<b>Effective from:</b> 04/12/2017 <b>Issue date:</b> 05 December 2017

**Contract Parties**

**UMR: B6991SC02016S01**

<b>Insurer:</b>	Syndicate DTW1991 at Lloyd's
<b>Coverholder</b>	Dive Master Insurance Consultants Limited who act as an agent of DTW 1991 Underwriting Limited in respect of this insurance under Binding Authority B6991SC02016S01.
<b>Insured:</b>	<b>Extreme Watersport Pty Ltd</b>
<b>Address:</b>	<b>1621 - 1623 Point Nepean Road, Rosebud West, Victoria, 3940, Australia</b>
<b>Subsidiaries companies:</b>	
<b>Subsidiary Addresses:</b>	
<b>Business Description:</b>	The Business trading as a Dive School providing recreational Water Sports Services, the organisation of, the supervision of, including the provision of advice and instruction in recreational snorkel and sports diving. Retail sales and servicing. Hire of dive equipment. Dive Boat Charters, Accommodation, Stand Up Paddle Boards & Open Kayaks.

<b>Annual Policy Premium</b>	<b>\$1623.71</b>	Signed by and on behalf of <b>Syndicate DTW1991 at Lloyd's.</b>  
<b>Adjustable / Non-adjustable</b>	Non Adjustable	
<b>Premium payable by this transaction</b>	<b>\$1623.71</b>	
<b>Tax</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	
<b>Policy Fee</b>	<b>\$30.00</b>	
<b>Total Payable</b>	<b>\$1653.71 PAID</b>	
<b>Payment Date:</b>	45 days after the 'From' date set out under the <b>Period of Insurance</b> above	

**Dated in London  
05 December 2017**

## Risk Details

Insured section	Cover	Limit of Indemnity
<b><u>A - Public liability</u></b>	<b>Insured</b>	<b>\$10million</b> any one occurrence with <b>costs and expenses</b> in addition
<b><u>B - Products liability</u></b>	<b>Insured</b>	<b>\$10million</b> any one claim and in the aggregate with <b>costs and expenses</b> in addition
<b><u>C - Pollution liability</u></b>	<b>Insured</b>	<b>\$10million</b> any one occurrence and in the aggregate with <b>costs and expenses</b> in addition
<b>Combined single limit Insured sections A, B and C:</b>		<b>\$10million</b> any one insured event with <b>costs and expenses</b> in addition

## Excesses

<b>A - Public liability - \$1,000</b> any one claim	<b>B - Products liability - \$1,000</b> any one claim	<b>C - Pollution liability - \$1,000</b> any one claim
<b>Claim Jurisdiction:</b>	<b>World-wide</b> but excluding <b>North America and Canada</b>	
<b>Territorial Limits:</b>	<b>World-wide</b>	
<b>Policy Law and Jurisdiction</b> (clause 8.2)	<b>Commonwealth of Australia Law and Jurisdiction</b>	
<b>Date of written proposal/application</b>	<b>22 November 2017</b>	

<b>Claim Notification:</b>	<p><b>Syndicate Claims Manager, Syndicate DTW1991 at Lloyd's, 71 Fenchurch Street, London , EC3M 4BS</b></p> <p><b>Tel: +44(0) 20 7780 5850 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7283 9872</b></p> <p><b>Email: <a href="mailto:newclaims@DTW1991.com">newclaims@DTW1991.com</a></b></p>
<b>Complaints:</b>	<p>If the <b>insured</b> has a question or complaint about this insurance or the conduct of its broker, they should contact that broker in the first instance.</p> <p>If the <b>insured</b> wishes to contact the <b>insurer</b> directly to make a formal complaint the <b>insured</b> should contact the Compliance Officer at Syndicate DTW1991:</p> <p>(a) in writing (letter or email) or;</p> <p>(b) by telephone</p> <p>Once the <b>Insured's</b> complaint is received Syndicate DTW1991 shall attempt to respond within 10 working days from the date of receipt but in any event no later than the response time stipulated by any instructions received from the relevant regulator.</p> <p>In the event the <b>Insured</b> is dissatisfied with the syndicate's response the <b>Insured</b> can refer the matter to Lloyd's Australia. Their address and contact details are as follows:- Lloyd's Underwriters' General Representative in Australia, Suite 2, Level 21, Angel Place, 123 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000. Telephone Number: (02) 9223 1433 Facsimile Number: (02) 9223 1466</p> <p>If the <b>insured</b> is not satisfied with Lloyd's response and is an eligible complainant the <b>Insured</b> may contact: The Financial Ombudsman Service, Exchange Tower, London, E14 9SR. Tel: +44 20 7964 0500</p>

**Fines & Penalties Endorsement**

**Endorsement Wording Reference: DMFP251116**

It is hereby noted and agreed that Fines and Penalties coverage is provided as per the terms laid out in the above referenced endorsement wording

<b>Insured Section</b>	<b>Limit of Indemnity</b>
<b>Fines &amp; Penalties</b>	<b>\$1,000,000</b>

**Statutory Disclosure**

Insurer: Syndicate DTW1991 at Lloyd’s is managed by R&Q Managing Agency Limited. R&Q Managing Agency Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority No: 22442.  
R&Q Managing Agency Limited is registered in England No: 04690709.  
Registered Office: 71 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 4BS

Coverholder: Dive Master Insurance Consultants Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority No: 306316  
Dive Master Insurance Consultants Limited is registered in England No: 02658166  
Registered Office: Kingsbridge House, 17-23 Rectory Grove, Leigh-on-Sea, Essex, SS9 2HA



DTW1991  
Lloyd’s Underwriters  
71 Fenchurch Street  
London EC3M 4BS  
+44 20 7977 0846  
[DTW1991.com](http://DTW1991.com)



**An R&Q Syndicate**  
R&Q Managing Agency Limited  
Registered in England 04690709  
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS  
Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority  
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and  
the Prudential Regulation Authority